

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CARSTEN ROSENOW,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TIMOTHY SCOTT
Counsel of Record
MARCUS BOURASSA
MCKENZIE SCOTT P.C.
1350 Columbia, Suite 600
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 794-0451
tscott@mckenziescott.com

December 30, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. This Case Presents an Important Question on the Scope of Government Action in Relation to Electronic Communication Providers About Which the Ninth Circuit is Wrong	13
II. The Court Should Also Grant Review to Resolve Circuits' Increasingly Divergent Agency Tests	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Order and Amended Opinion, October 3, 2022	App. 1
--	--------

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
United States District Court for the Southern District of California, Order, November 20, 2018	App. 54
18 U.S.C. § 2258A.....	App. 92
18 U.S.C. § 2258C.....	App. 95
18 U.S.C. § 2701	App. 97
18 U.S.C. § 2702	App. 98
18 U.S.C. § 2703	App. 101
47 U.S.C. § 230	App. 103

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968)	21
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003).....	5, 19
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	4, 16, 19, 20
<i>City of Ontario, Cal. v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010)	2
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1878)	21
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	18, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941)	15
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	14
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	14
<i>Lustig v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 74 (1949)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	25
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	25
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	2
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Lab. Execs.' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Ackerman</i> , 831 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2016)	17, 26, 27, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Jarrett</i> , 338 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 982 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 210 L. Ed. 2d 929 (2021)	14, 20, 28
<i>United States v. Pervaz</i> , 118 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997)	28
<i>United States v. Rosenow</i> , 50 F.4th 715 (9th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Universal Commc'n Sys., Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 2251(c)	10
18 U.S.C. § 2252(a)(4)(B)	10
18 U.S.C. § 2258A	1, 17, 18
18 U.S.C. § 2258C	1, 4
18 U.S.C. § 2701	1, 3, 16
18 U.S.C. § 2702	1, 4, 17
18 U.S.C. § 2703	1, 16
18 U.S.C. § 2703(f)	4, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
47 U.S.C. § 23(b)(5)	5, 19
47 U.S.C. § 230	1
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(5)	19
Protect Our Children Act of 2008	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. 110-401, 122 Stat. 4229 (Oct. 13, 2008).....	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2021 CyberTipline Reports by Electronic Service Providers (ESP) (2022) [http://web.archive.org/web/20221220075238/https://www.missingkids.org/content/dam/missingkids/pdfs/2021-reports-by-esp.pdf].....	13
Eugene L. Shapiro, <i>Governmental Acquiescence in Private Party Searches: The State Action Inquiry and Lessons from the Federal Circuits</i> , 104 Ky. L.J. 287 (2016)	22
Christopher Soghoian, <i>Caught in the Cloud: Privacy, Encryption, and Government Back Doors in the Web 2.0 Era</i> , 8 J. Telecomm. & High Tech. L. 359 (2010)	2
META, https://about.meta.com/company-info/ (last visited December 20, 2022) [http://web.archive.org/web/20221220041358/https://about.meta.com/company-info/]	3
Orin S. Kerr, <i>A User’s Guide to the Stored Communications Act, and A Legislator’s Guide to Amending It</i> , 72 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1208 (2004).....	2, 3, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Orin Kerr, <i>The Fourth Amendment Limits of Internet Content Preservation</i> , 65 St. Louis Univ. L.J. 753 (2021)	13
Richard Wortley & Stephen Smallbone, <i>Child Pornography on the Internet</i> (2006).....	5
<i>Yahoo Inc. About</i> , YAHOO!, https://www.yahooinc.com/about/ (last visited December 20, 2022) [https://web.archive.org/web/20221219172533/https://www.yahooinc.com/about/] (boasting “platforms connect[ing] hundreds of millions of people around the world”)	3
